



State Water Resources Control Board

May 4, 2023

Mr. Dave Emmington 125 Powder Forest Drive PO Box 2003 Simsbury, CT 06070

ENHANCED VAPOR RECOVERY APPLICABILITY OF VEEDER-ROOT'S TLS-450 PLUS MONITORING PANEL

Dear Mr. Emmington:

Section 25290.1.2(a) of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC) requires the California Air Resources Board (CARB) and State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) to certify, to the best of their knowledge and using existing resources, that equipment meeting the CARB's Enhanced Vapor Recovery (EVR) requirements also meets underground storage tank (UST) requirements located in H&SC, division 20, chapter 6.7, section 25280 et seq (H&SC Chapter 6.7) and title 23, division 3, chapter 16 (UST Regulations).

On April 11, 2023, the State Water Board received the enclosed documentation detailing Veeder-Root's TLS-450 Plus monitoring panel with In-Station Diagnostics (ISD). Based on the information provided, the State Water Board has found no evidence that the TLS-450 Plus monitoring panel with ISD conflicts with the requirements in H&SC Chapter 6.7 or UST Regulations. This determination assumes the ISD is installed in accordance with applicable CARB Executive Orders and manufacturer's instructions as required by UST Regulations. Therefore, the State Water Board certifies, to the best of its knowledge, that the TLS-450 Plus with ISD meets the requirements of H&SC Chapter 6.7 and UST Regulations.

If you have questions, please contact Austin Lemire-Baeten at (916) 327-5612 or <u>Austin.Lemire-Baeten@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Karen Mogus Division of Water Quality Deputy Director State Water Resources Control Board Karen.Mogus@waterboards.ca.gov

Enclosure: Overview of Veeder-Root's TLS-450 Plus with In-Station Diagnostics (ISD)

cc: (via email only)

Annalisa Kihara Division of Water Quality Assistant Deputy Director State Water Resources Control Board Annalisa.Kihara@waterboards.ca.gov

Cheryl Prowell UST and Site Cleanup Programs Section Supervisor State Water Resources Control Board Cheryl.Prowell@waterboards.ca.gov

Tom Henderson UST Leak Prevention Unit and Tank Tester Licensing Manager State Water Resources Control Board Tom.Henderson@waterboards.ca.gov

George Lew Engineering and Certification Branch Air Resources Board <u>George.Lew@arb.ca.gov</u>

Julie M. Osborn, Attorney IV Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resource Control Board Julie.Osborn@waterboards.ca.gov

Austin Lemire-Baeten, WRCE UST Leak Prevention Unit State Water Resources Control Board Austin.Lemire-Baeten@waterboards.ca.gov